
4 i 



c 

*/ ’ 

i 

Appendix 1: USDA Default Serving Sizes (used when the respndent muld not specify a 
serving s&e) 

53100050 
53100070 
53100100 
53101000 
531011ca0 
53101200 
53101250 
53101300 
53102000 
53102100 
53102200 
53102300 
53102500 
53102600 
53102700 
53102800 
53103000 
53103500 
53103550 
53103600 
53104OOO 
53104100 
53104266 
53104300 
532044w 
53104590 
53104520 
53104550 
53104570 
53104580 
53104609 
53104650 
53104900 
53104920 
53104950 
53105000 
53105050 
53105100 
53105160 
53105200 
53105260 
531053OQ 
531055OcI 
531056OO 

53105650 

CAKE, BATTER, CHOCOLATE, RAW 
CAKE, BATTER, RAW, NOT CHOCOLATE 
CAKE, NS AS TO TYPE, W/ OR W/O ICING 
CAKE, ANGEL FOOD, NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, ANGEL FCJOD, W/O JKXNG 
CAKE, ANGEL FOOD, W/ ICING 
CAKE, ANGEL FOOD, W/ FRUiT & ICING/FILLING 
CAKE, ANGEL FOOD, CHOC, WITHOUT lCING 
CAKE, APPLESAUCE, NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, APPLESAUCE W/G ICING 
CAKE, APPLESAUCE W/ ICING 
CARE, APPLESAUCE, DIET, WITHOUT ICING 
CAKE, BANANA, NS AS TO.KXNG 
CAKE, BANANA, W/O ICING 
CAKE, BANANA, W/lCING 
CAKEv BLACK FOREST (CHOCXXIERR~ 
CAKE, BOSTON CREAM PIE 
CAKE, BUTm NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, BUTTER, W/O ICING 
CAKE, BUTTER, Wl ICING 
CAKE, CARROT, NS AS TO KING 
CAKE, CARROT, NO ICING 
CAKE, CARROT, W/ICING 
CARROT CAKE, DIET 
CAKE, COCtiNUT, W/ ICING 
CHEESECAKE 
CHEESECAKE, DTET 
CHEESECAKE, WI FRUIT 
CHEESECAKE, DIET9 WITH FRUIT 
CHEESECAKE-TYFE DESSERT, MADE W/ YOGURT, WJ FRUIT 
CHEESECAKE, CHOCOLATE 
CHEESECAKE, CHOCQLATE, REDUCED FAT ’ 
CAKE, CHOC, MADE W/ MAYONNAISE, NS, AS TO ICXNG 
CAKE, CHOC, MADE W/ MAYONNAISE, W/O KXNG 
CAKE, CHOC, MADE Wr’ MAYONNAISE, Wf ICING OR FILLING 
CAKE,CHOCDEVIL’S FGOD/FUDGE>STNDRD M l&N S ICj.-NG 
CAKE, CHOdp DEVIL’S FOOD/FUDGE, HOMEMADENS ICING 
CAKE,CHOC,DEVILS FOOD/FUDGE,STNDRD M IX, W/O ICING 
CAKE,CHOC,DEVIL’S FOOD/FUDGE, W/O ICING, HOME~E 
CAKE,CHOC,DEVIL’S FOOD/FUDGE,STNDRD M iX,W/ICING 
CAKE,CHOC,DEVIL’S FOOD/FUDGE,W/iCIN~, HOMEMADE 
CAKE, GERMAN CH(lC, W/ ECING AND FILLENG 
CAKE, CHOC, W/ ICING, DIET 
CAXE,CHOC!/DVL FD, PUDD M IX, LITE RECIPE, W/ KXNG 
CA.KE,CHOC,DEVlL FOOD!TUDGE.J’UD TYPE .NO CHOL,NS 
ICIN 

28 
28 
39 
57 
57 
77 

't28 
57 

108 
87 

108 
74 

108 
87 

108 
71 
69 

139 
53 

139 
133 

58 
133 

85 
109 
128 
128 
142 
128 
64 

128 
128 
139 

53 
139 
109 
109 

42 
42 

109 
109 
109 

71 
109 

109 



53105700 
53105750 
53105900 
53106000 
53106050 
53106100 
53106500 
53107000 
53107100 
53107200 
53108000 
53108100 
53108200 
53109000 
531091OO 

53109200 
53109210 
531OQEiO 

53109270 

53109300 
53110000 
53110100 
53111000 
53111500 
53112000 
53112100 
53112150 

631'I2160 
53112500 
53113000 
53113950 
53114006 
53114100 
53114150 
53114200 
53114250 
53?15000 
53115100 
53115200 
53115300 
53115310 
53115320 
53115400 
53115410 
53115450 
53115500 
53115600 

CAKE,CHOC,DEVIL FOODiFUDGE,FUD TYPE&NO CHOL,NO 
KXN 
CAKE,CHO~I)W FOOD!FUDGE$UD TYFE,NO CHOL,LlTE X-2 
CAKE, CHOCDEVIL’S FOOD/FUDGE,FUDDLNG MIX, NS ICING 
CARE,CHOC,DEVILS FOOD/l?UDGE,PUDD1NG MIX, W/O ICING 
CARE, CHOCDEVIL’S FOOD/FUDGE, PUDDING MIX, W/ICING 
CAKE, POOR MAN’S (SPICE-TYPE), W/O ICMG 
CAKE, CREAM, W/O ICING OR TOPPING 
CAKE, CUPcbKEp NS AS TO TYPE AND ICING 
CARE, CUPCAKE, NS AS TO TYPE, W/O ICING 
CAKE, CUPCM, NS AS TO TYPE, WXXNG 
CAKE, CUPCAKE, CHOCOLATE, NS AS TOICING 
CAKE, CXJPC~, CHOCOLATE, W/O ZCING 
CAKE, CUPCAKE, CHOCOLATE, WI ICING OR FILLING 
CAKE, CUPQAKE, NOT CHOCOLATE, NS AS TO lClNG 
CAKE, CUPCAKE, NOT CHMOLATE, W/O ICTNG OR F’LLLING 
CAKE, CUPQIKE, NOT CHOCOLATE, W/ ICING OR FILLING 
CAIUE, CUPCAKE, NOT CHOC, WI ICING, LOWFAT,NO CHOL 
CUPCAKE, NOT CHOCOLAT& W1 FRUIT & CREAM FILLING 
CUPCAKE,CHOC,W/ORW/U IClNG,FRUITKXEAM 
FILLLOWFAT 
CAKE,DOBOS TORTE(NON-CHOC CAKE WKHGC FILL ifi 
ICING) 
CAKE, FRUITCAKES LIGHTiDARK., HOLIDAY TYPE CAKE 
CAKE, PLUM PUDDiNG 
CAKE, GINGERBREAD, W/O ICiNG 
CAKE, GRAHAM CRACKER W/O ICING 
CAKE, ICE CREAM & CAKE ROLL, CHOCOLATE 
CAKE, ICE CREAM & CAKE-ROLL, NOT CHOCOLATE 
CAKE;FROZEN YOGURT & CAKE LAYERNOT CHOC,W/ lClNG 
CA.KE,FROZEN YOGURT & CAKELAYEit,CHOCCLATE,W/ 
ICING 
CAKE, ICE BOX, W/ FRUIT & WHIPPED CREAM 
CAJXE, JELLY ROLL 
CAKE, LEMON,NS AS TO ICING 
CARE. LEMON, W/O ICING 
CAKE, LEMON, WI ICING 
CAKE, LEMON, LOW FAT, NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, LEMON, LOW FAT, W/O ICING 
CAKE, LEMGN, LOW FAT, W/ICING 
CAKE, MARRLE, NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, MARBLE, W/O ICING 
CAKE, MARDLE~ WIKXNG 
cm, NUT, MS As TO ICING 
CAKE, NUT, iV/O ICING 
CAKE, NUT, y ICING 
CAKE, OATMEAL, W/O ICING 
CAKE, OATMEAL, W/ICING 
CAKE, PEANiJT BUTTER, WITH ICING 
CAKE,PINEAFPLEF AT FREE,W/ ICING 
CAKE, FOPFYSEED, W/O I CXNG 

42 
109 
"109 

42 
109 
48 
51 
48 
33 
48 
46 
33 
38 
48 
33 
48 
38 
43 

42 

123 
113 
42 
69 
45 
34 
34 

148 

148 
83 
51 

109 
42 

109 
109 

42 
109 
109 

42 
109 
109 

42 
109 

78 
110 
109 

28 
90 



53116000 
53116020 
53116270 
53116260 
53116360 
53116360 
53116390 
531164w 
53116500 
53116510 
53116550 
53116560 
53116570 
53116600 
53116650 
53116750 
53117000 
53117100 
53117200 
53118000 
53118100 
53118200 
53118300 
53118310 
53118350 
53118410 
53118500 
531186010 
53118700 
53118800 
53118908 
53118956 
53119OOQ 
53120000 
53120060 
53120100 
53120160 
53120200 
53120260 
53120300 
53120330 
53120350 
53120400 
53120501) 
53121000 
53121060 
53121100 
53121160 
53121200 
53121260 

CAKE, POUND, W/O ICING 
CAKE, POUND, W/ ICING 
CARE, FOUND, CHOCOLATE 
CAKE, POUND, CHOC, FAT FREE, NO CHOL 
CAKE, POUND, P.R (PONQUE) 
CAKE, POUND, FAT FREE, NO CHOL 
CARE; POUND, REDUCED FAT, NO CHOLtiSTEROL 
CAKE,PIJM&IN,NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, PuMpKTN, W/O ICING 
CAKE&?.JMPKTN,W/ ICING 
CAKE, RAIsp-NUT, WKI KMG 
CAKE, RAISIN-NUT, Wf ICING 
CARE, RAVANI (MADE W/ FARLNA) 
CAKE, RICE ‘FLOUR, W/O ICING 
CAKE, QUE+DlLLA, EL SALVADORIAN STYLE 
CAKE, SOY FLOUR? W/O ICING 
CAKE, SPICE, NS AS TO KING 
CAKE, SPICE, W/O ICING 
CAKE, SPICH, W/ ICING 
CAKE, SPONGE, NS AS TO RX’JG 
CAKE, SPONGE, W/O ICING 
CAKE, SPONGE, W/ ICING 
CAKE, SPONGE, CHOCOLATE, W/O ICING 
CAKE, SPONGE, CHOCOLATB, WI ICING 
CAKE, SWZETFOTATO, W/ ICXNG (INCL WITH GLAZE) 
CARE, RUM FLAVORED W/O ICING 
CAKE, TORTJ3 
CAKE, CHIFFON, NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, CHIFFON, W/O ICING 
CAKE, CHkON, W/ KING 
CAKE, CHIFFON, CHOCOLATE, W/O ICING 
CAKE, CHTFFON, CHOCOLATEp W/ICING 
CAKE, UPSIDE DOWN (ALL FRUTIS) 
CAKE, WIlIl$, STANDARD M.K,NS AS TO RXNG 
CAKE, WHIT& HOMEMADE, NS AS TO‘ICTNG 
CAKE, ?%%I?‘$ STANDARD MIX, W/O ICING 
CAKE, WHITE, W/G ICING, HOMEMADE 
CAKE, WHITE, STANDARD MTX, W/ ICING 
CAKE, WHEi.3, W/ XCLNG, HOMEMADE 
CAKE, WHXTE, PUDDING-T+PE MIX, NS AS TO ICENG 
CAKE, WHIT@, PUDDlNG-TYFE MIX, W/O ICING 
CAKE, WHITE, PUDDING-TYPE MIX, WI ICING 
CAKE, WHITTZ, EGGLESS, LOWF AT 
CAKE, WHOLE WFBAT, W/ FRUIT& NUTS, W/O ICING 
CAKE, YELLGW, STANDARD Mcy, NS AS TO ICING 
CATSE, YELLOW, HOMEMADE, NS AS TO ICING 
CAB, YELLOW, STANDARDMIX, W/O ICING 
CARE, YELLOW, W/O ICING, HOMEMADE 
CAKE, YELLOW, STANDARD MTX, W/ ICING 
CAKE, YELLOW, WI IGING, HOMEMADE 

91 
123 

91 
28 
90 
28 
28 

133 
51 

133 
59 

133 
56 
77 

150 
69 

109 
42 

109 
92 
66 
92 
66 
92 
76 

185 
76 
92 
66 
92 
66 
92 

121 
109 
109 

42 
42 

109 
109 
109 

42 
109 

49 
63 

109 
109 

42 
42 

109 
109 



53121280 
53121300 
53121330 
53122070 
53122080 
53123070 
53123080 
53123500 
53124100 
53124110 
53124120 
53200100 
53201000 
53202000 
53203000 
53203050 
53203100 
53203500 
53204000 
53204010 
53204100 
53204500 
53204600 
53204800 
53204830 
53204840 
53204850 
53204860 

CAKE, YELLOW, PUDDING MIX, NS AS TO. ICING 
CARE, YELLOW, PUDDING MIX, W/O ICING 
CAKE, YELLOW, PUDDING MIX, W/ ICING 
CARE, SHORTCAKE, BISCUIT, WI WHIPPED CREAM & FRUIT 
CAKE, SHORTCAKB, BISCUIT, WI FRUIT 
CARE, SHOIiTCAKEp SPONGE, WI WHIPPED CREAM &FRUIT 
CAKE, SHOII;TCARE, SPONGE, WI FRUIT 
CAKE, SHORTCARE, W/ WHIP TOPPING & FRUIT, DIET 
CAKE, ZUC-1,NS AS TO ICING 
CAKE, zucm1, w/o ICING 
CAKE, ZUCCFENI, w/ ICING 
COOKIE, BATTER / DOUGH; RAW, NOT CHOCOLATE 
COOKIE,NS AS TO TYPE 
COOKIE, ALMOND 
COORLE, APPLESAUCE 
COQIUE, FRUIT* BABY 
CQOIUE, BA#Y @N%L GERBER ANIMAL SH&PED COG~ES) 
COOKIE, BISCGJ.-fI 
COOKIE, BRGWN.IB,NS AS TO ICiNG 
COOKIE, BROWNZE, W/O I&NG 
COOKIE, BRGWNIE, WI ICING 
COOKIE, BROWNIE, W/ CRBAM CHEESE FILLING9 y/O ICING 
COOKIE, BROWhRE, W/ PE&‘JUT BUTTER FUDGE ICI&G 
BROWNIE, DIET, NS AS TO ICING 
COOKIES BROWNIE, LOWFAT, WI ICING 
COOKIE, BROWNIE LOWFAT, WI0 ICING 
COOKIE, BRQWNiE;FAT FREE, NO CHOL, WI ICING 
COOKIE, BROWNXE, FAT FREE, W/O ICING 

109 
42 

109 
74 
65 

118 
102 
118 
133 

58 
133 

28 
IO 
IO 
13 

8 
6.5 
32 
34 
34 
42 
42 
30 
34 
40 
37 
46 
28 

. 


